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City Hall, PO Box 708, Garibaldi, OR 97118
Office: (503) 322-3327 | Fax: (503) 322-3737
City Engineer email: blake@ci.garibaldi.or.us

PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AND AGENDA

Monday, September 23, 2019 – 6:30 p.m.

Council Chambers, Garibaldi City Hall, 107 6th Street, Garibaldi OR, 97118

I.

CALL TO ORDER

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission Meeting – June 24, 2019……………………………..2.
B. Planning Commission Workshop – July 18, 2019……………………………8.
C. Planning Commission Workshop – August 29, 2019……………………….10.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING –Conditional Use Application – Paul Daniels (CU-2019-02)
A. Application for Conditional Use – Paul A. Daniels………………………..12.
a. Exhibit 1: Applicant Form for a Conditional Use Application…….12.
b. Exhibit 2: Applicant’s Narrative for the Conditional Use App…….19.
c. Exhibit 3: Site Plan…………………………………………………30.
d. Exhibit 4: Plat Map………………………………………………....31.
B. City of Garibaldi Staff Report……………………………………………...32.
C. City of Garibaldi Staff Report Appendix…………………………………..42.
D. Written Testimony in Support……………………………………………...60.
E. Written Testimony in Opposition…………………………………………..66.
F. Written Testimony neither in Support or Opposition……….(none submitted)
G. Public Petition…………………………………………………...…………96.

IV.

OLD BUSINESS: NONE

V.

NEW BUSINESS
A. Consideration of Conditional Use Application – Paul Daniels (CU-2019-02)

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
+ Supporting documents for this agenda are available at City Hall
+ This notice has been posted at City Hall, City Reader Board, Post Office and Library

SEPTEMBER 23, 2019 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING – Page 1 of 1

2

P.O. Box 708 / 107 6th Street
Garibaldi, OR 97118
Phone: (503) 322-3327
Fax: (503) 322-3737
Email: city@ci.garibaldi.or.us
Website: www.ci.garibald.or.us
The City of Garibaldi is an equal opportunity employer and provider

PLANNING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES
Monday June 24, 2019, 7:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Garibaldi Meeting Hall
I.

CALL TO ORDER
Planning Commission Interim Chair Christy Zerfing called the regular Planning
Commission meeting to order and opened the continuation of the Public Hearing for
an application for conditional use for multi-family development in the R-1 Zone by
Paul Daniels at 7:31 p.m. Present were Commissioners Nathan Findling, Karna Inman,
Judith Parker, and Jeff Walters, City Manager Geoff Wullschlager, City
Engineer/Planner Pro-Tem Blake Lettenmaier, Administrative Assistant II Kylie
Poklikuha and David Mattison, Lois Daniels, Paul Daniels, Linda Bade, Tim Hall,
Norm Shattuck, Linda Shattuck, Carolee North, Mark Payne, Star Popplewell, Mike
Rebsamen, Joanne Smith, Paula Tucker, and Jim Zerfing. Roll was called.

II.

PUBLIC HEARING – CONTINUATION OF MAY 28TH CONDITIONAL USE FOR
MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENT IN THE R-1 ZONE BY PAUL DANIELS
Chair Zerfing noted that all attendees wishing to speak should sign the attendee sheet
and note whether they were speaking for, against or in neutrality to the project.
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “This is a quasi-judicial continuance
of the public hearing of the Garibaldi Planning Commission originally opened on May
28th, 2019, to consider an application for a conditional use in the R-1 Zone within the
City of Garibaldi. This continuance was granted in accordance with a request from the
public to present additional arguments or testimony regarding the application. The
decision that will be made here tonight is going to be whether or not the Planning
Commission should approve the requested conditional use.
“A copy of the staff report describing the proposed use has been available to the public
since May 21st, 2019, and City staff has been available for questions and comments
regarding the proposed use since that time. Notice of the hearing tonight has been
provided to the public through publication in the Headlight Herald on May 8th, 2019,
and through public posting at various locations in town on May 3rd, 2019. Notice was
provided to property owners within 250 feet of the location of the proposed use by
posted mail in conformance with the City’s municipal code on May 3rd, 2019. Notice
of this continuance was publicly posted at various locations throughout town prior to
this meeting.
“This continuance of hearing is an opportunity for the public to comment on the
proposed use. I would like to ask those present if there is any objection to the
jurisdiction of this commission or any of its members? This question is specific to the
authority of the Garibaldi City Planning Commission in approving or denying a
request for conditional use within the City of Garibaldi.”
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Chair Zerfing asked if there were any objections to the jurisdiction of the Planning
Commission or its members to hear the matter at this time. Hearing no objections,
Chair Zerfing asked if any commissioners declared conflict of interest or bias. Hearing
none, Chair Zerfing asked if any commissioner had ex-parte contacts to declare. Chair
Zerfing noted that she knows Paul Daniels but has never discussed this issue. Cm
Inman noted that she knows Paul Daniels but has never discussed this issue.
Chair Zerfing read the following statement: “At this time, I’ll have the City Planner
Pro-Tem and the City Manager summarize the Planner’s staff report and relay any
correspondence or inquiry received to date since the declaration of continuance on
May 28, 2019.”
Wullschlager summarized the Planner’s staff report and noted that the relevant
sections of the Garibaldi Municipal Code were read aloud at the previous hearing and
listed them all again. Wullschlager commented that it is a complete, approvable
application and it is the recommendation of staff is to approve the conditional use
application with the conditions that have been identified plus any conditions of the
planning commission.
Wullschlager noted that the property is in a hillside overlay zone and the impervious
surface must be increased. He noted that one of the conditions for the conditional use
permit includes a geological investigation approved by a geo engineer. He read aloud
from the Staff Report regarding the Hillside Overlay Zone from the Garibaldi
Municipal Code.
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “The decision that will be made
tonight is whether or not the Planning Commission will approve of the requested use.
The decision to approve or deny the use will be adopted through a final order that staff
will prepare after the meeting tonight. Any appeal to the decision made here tonight
must be submitted to the City Recorder within ten days of the date that the final order
is signed. Once staff has prepared the final order and I have signed it, the applicant
will be notified along with anyone else that requests or is required to be notified.
Notification will be provided within five days of the date that the order is signed. Are
there any questions about this process?”
Wullschlager noted that a testimonial letter was received on June 4 from Linda Bade,
referencing the Hillside Overlay Zone. Wullschlager read the testimonial letter aloud.
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “The Planning Commission now
calls for the applicant to present any new testimony regarding their application.”
Presentation by David Mattison representing Paul Daniels. He discussed the experts
that will be involved in the project, such as Planners, Environmental, Geo Tech,
Structural Engineers, Traffic Engineers and more. No questions to Mr. Mattison from
the commissioners. Mattison then responded to previously stated concerns regarding
lighting and fencing noting that there will be shielded lights to steer light in the right
direction and a 6-foot cedar fence will be installed to block auto lights and contain
noise. In response to Linda Bade’s previous testimonial letter he addressed her
concerns regarding trees blocking egress, the building height, stormwater, bus stops
and traffic impacts. He noted they are working with ODOT and engineers to ensure as
many safety measures as possible and that everything (curbs, sidewalks, etc.) will be
to code.
Chair Zerfing then opened the floor to public testimony.
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “The Planning Commission will
now call for public testimony. If there are any comments on the proposed use, please
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keep those comments brief and to the point. If there is an objection to a proposed use,
the objection needs to address relevant facts or information from the City’s municipal
code, the City’s comprehensive plan, the Planner’s staff report or relevant State law.
Any material produced in relation to, support or opposition of, the proposed use must
be submitted to the Recorder to be included in the record. Failure to address a pertinent
criterion at this hearing will preclude an appeal based on that criterion. Any party may
request that the record for this hearing be held open for at least seven days; however,
this request must be made prior to the close of this hearing, and is subject to the
requirements of ORS 227.178 which requires the governing body of a city or its
designee to take final action on an application for a permit, including resolution of all
appeals within 120 days after the application is deemed complete. The City received
and deemed the application complete on May 2nd, 2019.
Comments are limited to three minutes. Persons wishing to speak must first be
recognized by the chair and must state their name and address. If you are representing
another person or entity, please state who that is and what your connection to that
person or entity is.”
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “I will take any Proponents’
testimony first.” Hearing none, Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “I
will now take any Opponents testimony. Please keep in mind that the applicant gets
three minutes to respond to each opponent. If the applicant gives any new information
during their rebuttal, the opponent in turn gets an additional three minutes to
respond.”
Linda Bade, 103 Halverson – Comments and opposition to the application, no relevant
criteria cited.
Paula Tucker, 103 Nelson Lane - Comments and opposition to the application, no
relevant criteria cited.
Carolee North, 108 Martin Smith Drive - Comments and opposition to the application,
no relevant criteria cited.
Mark Payne, 606 Driftwood – Comments and opposition to the application, no relevant
criteria cited.
Mike Rebsamen, 206 2nd Street - Comments and opposition to the application, no
relevant criteria cited.
Tim Hall, 205 Cypress - Comments and opposition to the application, no relevant
criteria cited.
Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “I will now take any Neutral
testimony.” Hearing none, Chair Zerfing read aloud the following statement: “Are
there any questions from the commission about comments received at this time?”
Commissioners inquired about water drainage, light shielding, road cutting and the
possibility of a bus stop. Paul Daniels gave an overview of his background in
engineering, answered commissioners’ questions, and provided more detail on the
scope of the project using the lidar map.
Chair Zerfing asked the audience if anyone would like to request the record be held
open for at least seven days. Hearing none, Chair Zerfing closed the Public Hearing at
9:09 p.m.
Chair Zerfing reconvened the regular meeting at 9:09 p.m.
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A. Approval of Minutes for the Regular Planning Commission Meeting for May 28,
2019
MOTION Made by Cm Walters to approve the Minutes of the May 28, 2019 Regular
Planning Commission Meeting as presented. Seconded by Cm Inman. AYES:
Findling, Inman, Parker, Walters, and Zerfing. NAYS: None. Motion Passed.
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
A.

Consideration of Conditional Use Application – Paul Daniels (CU-2019-01)

Discussion. Wullschlager reviewed the conditions of approval from the previous
hearing and new conditions. Noting that in the event of an approval, staff recommends
the following conditions be incorporated into the decision. Additional or amended
conditions of approval may be necessary to ensure that the use will be consistent with
the City’s land-use ordinances, and to ensure compatibility with adjacent or nearby
uses.
1. Approval is based upon the submitted plan. Any substantial change in the approved
plan shall be submitted to the City of Garibaldi as a new application for a conditional
use.
2. The applicant shall meet all requirements of the Garibaldi Public Works Department,
for utility connections to sewer and water services.
3. Halverson Lane street improvements shall be made as follows:
Full street improvements on Halverson Lane right-of-way consisting of:
a. Saw-cutting 1 foot into the existing pavement edge of E. Garibaldi Avenue
to provide a clean and sealed pavement joint
b. Providing paved roadway lane 23 feet wide consisting of 3-inch compacted
thickness of Class C asphalt over 9 inches compacted thickness of ¾ ”-0”
crushed rock over compacted subgrade
c. Providing 1-foot compacted thickness of ¾”-0” crushed rock shoulder at 1
foot width
d. Providing 3-foot-wide crosswalk thermo striping 24 feet long
e. Providing 4-inch wide painted white fog line 3 feet from the edge of
pavement
The above being illustrated by the following Figure1;
Figure 1. Halverson Lane right-of-way improvement plan
4. Site pedestrian sidewalks shall connect to sidewalk area shown on Figure 1.
5. The applicant shall provide a traffic impact study performed by a professional
engineer in accordance with OAR 734-051-180 to the City for approval before
construction begins.
6. The applicant shall provide sight distance to ODOT standards for egress vehicular
movements turning left onto E. Garibaldi Avenue from Halverson Lane. Stability of
the disturbed soil to gain such sight distance shall be mitigated by applicant’s
geotechnical engineer design measures prepared by a licensed engineer and approved
by ODOT and the City before construction begins. Said engineer shall be on site during
the work and shall provide a final stability report to ODOT and the City.
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7. The site has slopes greater than 20 percent. Therefore, the proposed apartments
development and its associated site improvements shall follow the recommendations
provided in a Geotechnical Report. A geotechnical report prepared by a licensed
engineer is required according to GMC 18.80, Hillside Overlay Zone.
8. No paving shall be allowed on adjacent property without written consent of the
property owner.
9. The applicant shall provide 44 parking stalls and parking area layout in accordance
with the provisions of GMC Chapter 18.125. Parking shall include appropriate
provisions for ADA accessibility.
10. All parking spaces and parking area layout shall be clearly identified and marked.
11. The applicant shall provide bicycle parking in accordance with GMC Chapter
18.125. Bicycle parking for customers and visitors shall be visible from street sidewalks
or building entrances, so that it provides sufficient security from theft and damage.
12. Parking areas shall have lighting to provide at least two foot-candles of illumination
over parking spaces and walkways. All exterior lights shall be directed downward only
and shielded (full cut-off/dark-sky friendly) to prevent lighting spillover into any
adjacent properties. For security, bicycle parking shall be at least as well-lit as vehicle
parking.
13. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians. Parking areas
shall be located so as to not conflict with vision clearance standards.
14. The applicant shall provide a minimum of 8 long-term (covered or enclosed) bicycle
parking spaces and minimum of 2 short-term parking spaces (near building entry).
15. Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle
parking only.
16. Landscaping shall be provided in the disturbed open spaces within the
development, including trees and shrubs suitable for the size and dimensions of the
open space.
17. Any signs shall be in conformance with applicable standards of GMC Chapter
18.120.
18. The proposed approximately 820 square-foot playground shall be fenced and
screened from adjacent properties.19. The applicant shall restrict tenant and non-tenant
use of off-street parking facilities located on this site to operable motor vehicles. The
applicant shall not allow off-street parking facilities on this site to be used for the
storage of vehicles or trailers. Parking shall not be allowed within the Halverson Lane
right-of-way. No-Parking signs shall be installed along both sides of Halverson Lane
per the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (current version).
20. Applicant shall install 6-foot tall solid fencing between the proposed apartment
units and lots 001400, 001500, and 001600 to the west on Tillamook County Assessor
Map 1N 10 22BA to reduce noise and shield headlights from shining onto such adjacent
residential uses.
21. All vegetation shall be native and non-invasive.
MOTION Made by Cm Walters to approve the request for the conditional use for a
multi-family development by Paul Daniels with the conditions described in the
recommendation section of Planner’s staff report (and any other additional
conditions that may have come as a result of the hearing continuance), and direct
staff to prepare a final order and authorize the Chair to sign that order. Seconded by
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Cm Findling. AYES: Findling, Inman, Walters, and Zerfing. NAYS: Parker. Motion
Passed.
V.

NEW BUSINESS
None

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
Meeting adjourned by Chair Zerfing at 8:29 p.m.

______________________________________
Christy Zerfing, Interim Chair

ATTEST:
______________________________________
Geoff Wullschlager, City Manager
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PLANNING COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES
Thursday, July 18, 2019, 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Garibaldi Meeting Hall
I.

CALL TO ORDER
Planning Commission Interim Chair Christy Zerfing called the Planning Commission
workshop to order at 6:00 p.m. Present were Commissioners Judith Parker, and Jeff
Walters, Nat Finn and City Manager Geoff Wullschlager. Mike Rabesmen was also
present.

II.

DISCUSSION TOPICS
A.

Multi-family housing zoning in Garibaldi
A.

Multi-family lot inventory

City Manager Wullschlager shared the state of multi-family housing planning in the
state of Oregon as of current. He stated that while the state does not have a mandate as
of current for cities under 10,000 in population, the trend in large metro areas has been
to provide new zoning regulations that permit increased density in an attempt to boost
inventory of housing. He also stated that while the state has not offered definitive
guidance as of current, the City needs to allow for multi-family development to remain
in its code as a conditional use due to the US Supreme Court precedent. In particular,
the Supreme Court has held that “economic discrimination” can now be a
consideration a protected classification in housing decisions.
City Manager Wullschlager then introduced an informal inventory of sites within the
City that meet minimum requirements (square footage) for development that would
have at minimum seven units. The inventory categorized these lots as either (likely not
developable – red), (possibly developable but restricted – yellow), and (developable –
green). City Manager Wullschlager stated that through this inventory it is clear that
there is not an abundance of available land within Garibaldi for multi-family
development.
B.

R-O Zone – Chemical Applications

City Manager Wullschlager reviewed the municipalities rules regarding spraying and
chemical applications within City limits. As it currently stands, the City cannot ban
aerial applications, but these are regulated by state law with some limited restrictions.
C.

American Planning Association – Commission Resource

The Planning Commission discussed using APA as a learning resource and tool for
Future Commission trainings. City Manager Wullschlager stated that the City does
have a current membership that can be used for access to the presentations and
materials for the Planning Commission.
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The Planning Commission discussed what elements they might want in a Planning
Commission binder. There was no conclusion reached but the City Manager was
directed to bring ideas to the next Planning Commission meeting.
E.

Intergovernmental Relationships

The Planning Commission had expressed interest in working with other agencies in
land use planning within the County. City Manager Wullschlager shared comments on
the following organizations:
A.

County/City
Wullschlager stated that the City would rarely work with the County as
their land use process is outside of the jurisdictional boundaries of the
City. He also stated that the County Commission would only interact
with the City body if there was a multi-jurisdictional project proposed
by either agency for things such as emergency, hazard mitigation, or
transportation planning, but for the day to day business of the Garibaldi
Planning Commission there would be little cross over.

B.

Port Districts
Wullschlager stated that there would be little need to interact with Port
Districts within the City’s jurisdiction as those same district’s look to
the City as the land use authority within their jurisdictions,
respectively.

III.

ADJOURNMENT: Interim Chair Christie Zerfing called the meeting to adjournment
at 9:00 p.m.

ATTEST:

______________________________________
Christy Zerfing, Interim Chair

______________________________________
Geoff Wullschlager, City Manager
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City Hall, PO Box 708, Garibaldi, OR 97118
Office: (503) 322-3327 | Fax: (503) 322-3737
City Engineer email: blake@ci.garibaldi.or.us

PLANNING COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES
Thursday, August 29, 2019, 6:30 p.m.
Community Hall, Garibaldi City Hall
I.

CALL TO ORDER
Planning Commission Chair Jeff Walters called the Planning Commission workshop to
order at 6:30. Present were Commissioners Karna Inman, Christie Zerfing, Nathan Finn,
and Judith Parker by way of video conference. City Manager Geoff Wullschlager, Ms. Lisa
Phipps representing the Oregon Department of Land Conservation and Development and
Deputy Mike Reeves of the Tillamook County Sheriff’s office were also present. There were
also 38 members of the public in attendance.

II.

CORRESPONDENCE
A. Carl & Carol Kopacek
B. Tom & Carolee North
Correspondence was submitted with regards to a recently submitted planning
application.

I.

DISCUSSION TOPICS
a.

DLCD Presentation – Ms. Lisa Phipps DLCD North Coast Regional Rep.
i. Land Use in Oregon 101- Oregon Land Use
Ms. Phipps gave an overview of the land use process in Oregon and
presented a slide show the defined procedural application, quasi-judicial,
quasi-legislative hearings, ex-parte contact and bias, ministerial decision
making, conditional uses, variances, and background on the history of
DLCD and the 19 statewide planning Goals.
ii. Planning Commissioner Role – Oregon Land Use
Ms. Phipps included the roles that Planning Commissioners play and the
expectations and responsibilities of the position when working within the
land use process in Oregon municipalities and counties.
iii. Oregon Coastal Management Program (OCMP) – Oregon Land Use
Ms. Phipps gave a brief overview of the OCMP and how coastal
communities carry an added requirement of conformance with the
specified goals set aside for our region such as dune and estuary
management and their involvement in land use decisions.

b.

Parking Standards – Oregon Land Use
Ms. Phipps fielded questions from the Planning Commission on parking
standards and stated that the current requirements in the Garibaldi
municipal code were in line with other communities. She also stated that
she would need to research any statutory requirements for parking within
municipal jurisdictions.
AUGUST 29, 2019 PLANNING COMMISSION WORKSHOP MINUTES – Page 1 of 2
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c.

Setback Standards – Oregon Land Use
As with parking standards, Ms. Phipps stated that Garibaldi was in accord
with general setback standards for Oregon municipalities but would need
to inquire as to adjustment of setbacks for a locality

d.

Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU’s) – Oregon Land Use (if necessary)
Ms. Phipps stated that Garibaldi is in conformance with requirements for
ADU’s with state standards as of current. This was a discussion item. Ms.
Phipp’s asked City Manager Wullschlager to address given new
requirements through the state to provide for ADU’s in residential zoning.

VI.

PUBLIC COMMENT
A number of constituents and non-residents offered comment on development
within the City of Garibaldi. Chair Walter’s stated that before comments could be
given, the Planning Commission would not accept any comments on site,
application, or individual specific development of any pending or potential land use
application. Chair Walter’s kept comments to general statements about future
development within Garibaldi. The majority of comments were opponents of any
new multi-family development within Garibaldi and centered on keeping Garibaldi
a quiet and peaceful community.

VII.

ADJOURNMENT
Chair Walters adjourned the meeting at 8:32
+ Supporting documents for this agenda are available at City Hall
+ This notice has been posted at City Hall, City Reader Board, Post Office and Library

_______________________________________
Jeff Walters, Chair

ATTEST:
______________________________________
Geoff Wullschlager, City Manager

Transcription: G. Wullschlager
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STAFF REPORT
City of Garibaldi
Conditional Use Permit Request
(Planning Commission Public Hearing Item)

Case File: #CU-2019-02
Date Filed: 9-16-2019
Hearing Date: 9-23-2019

APPLICANT: Paul A. Daniels
REQUEST: The applicant is requesting conditional use approval to authorize the development of a 63unit multi-family dwelling in the Commercial Zone (C-1) and the Medium Density Residential Zone (R1), including a parking area, open space, landscaping, bus shelter and a playground.
A. REPORT OF FACTS:
1. Property Location: The property is located immediately north of E Garibaldi Avenue (Hwy 101). On
the west side of the property is land identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s Map 1N 10 22BB tax lot
00200. On the north side of the property are lands identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s Map 1N 10
0000 as tax lots 03500 and 03600. On the east side of the property are properties identified on Tillamook
County Assessor’s Map 1N 10 22BA as tax lots 00700, 00702, 00703, 00704, 00705 and 00706. On the
south side of the property, south of Hwy 101, is land identified as Port of Tillamook Bay Railroad right-ofway. South of the railroad right-of-way is land identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s Map 1N 10
22BA as tax lot 00800.
The Property is further identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s Map #1N 10 22BB as tax lot 00100.
2. Zoning Designation: C-1 (Commercial Zone) and R-1 (Medium Density Residential Zone)
3. Surrounding Land Use: On the west side of the property is undeveloped forest land identified on
Tillamook County Assessor’s Map 1N 10 22BB tax lot 00200 and is zoned partially C-1 and partially R-1.
On the north side of the property are undeveloped forest lands identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s
Map 1N 10 0000 as tax lots 03500 and 03600 which are both zoned R-1. On the east side of the property
are five residential homes and one Recreational Vehicle Park which also has a residential home on the same
lot. The five said properties are identified on Tillamook County Assessor’s Map 1N 10 22BA as tax lots
00702, 00703, 00704, 00705 and 00706, all of which are zoned R-1. The RV Park and residential home
property is identified on Map 1N 10 22BA as tax lot 00700 and is zoned C-1. On the south side of the
property, south of Hwy 101, is land identified as Port of Tillamook Bay Railroad right-of-way zoned
General Industrial Zone (I-1) and leased by the Oregon Coast Scenic Railway. South of the railroad rightof-way is a past automobile wrecking yard/scrap metal facility zoned I-1 and identified on Tillamook
County Assessor’s Map 1N 10 22BA as tax lot 00800.
4. Lot Size: Tax information indicates that the subject property is 3.62 acres in size.
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5. Existing Structures: There is a one-story home, single-wide manufactured home and conventional
garden shed on the property.
6. Utilities: Utilities available to serve the property include electrical power provided by Tillamook P.U.D.,
with sewer and water services provided by the City of Garibaldi.
7. Access: Access to the property is by means of Hwy 101, which is identified by the Oregon Department
of Transportation as a Pacific Coast Scenic Byway “All-American Road”.
8. Development Constraints: The subject property contains no identified natural hazards, historic
significance, or special natural resource values that would present a constraint to development of multifamily housing. Hobson Creek running through the northern portion of the site does constrain development.
B. EVALUATION OF THE REQUEST:
1. Description of the Proposal: The submitted application materials include a detailed description of the
proposed multi-family development proposal. Application materials include the following:
•
•
•
•
•

Completed land use permit application form
Completed application for conditional use form
Applicant’s written narrative and responses to applicable criteria
Building Height Calculations
Site Plan and Site Plan Outlining Open Space Area, Parking Spaces, Total Living Units, Fenced
Play Area, Building and Sidewalk Locations and Bus Shelter (to be determined)

All application materials are part of the case file record and are available for review or purchase at Garibaldi
City Hall. Copies of all application materials have been included in packets for the Garibaldi Planning
Commission prior to the public hearing date of September 23, 2019.
2. Agency Comments:
Garibaldi Public Works: The City Engineer and Systems Operator have indicated that adequate water and
sewer capacity exist to serve the proposed development. Applicant’s engineer must evaluate storm drainage
capacity based on their proposed design.
Garibaldi Fire Department: “In reviewing the conditional use application for the Bayview apartments, I find
that the proposed development will meet emergency access codes, have ample water supply for fire
suppression and will meet the fire and life safety code.” –Jay Marugg, Fire Chief.
3. Relevant Standards:
The applicable Garibaldi Municipal Code (GMC) standards are identified in the attached Staff Report
Appendix.
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C. STAFF SUMMARY OF SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES & ANALYSIS:
This request is for a 63-unit multi-family dwelling development on property located in the Commercial
Zone (C-1) and the Medium Density Residential Zone (R-1). The R-1 Zone requires conditional use
approval, subject to the applicable standards for conditional uses, the R-1 Zone, special criteria for multifamily dwellings, parking requirements and hillside overlay requirements. The volume of text containing
the applicable criteria is quite large, so staff has identified and included all of the criteria in the attached
Staff Report Appendix, along with comments where appropriate or necessary to supplement the Applicant’s
responses/findings.
To facilitate review by the Planning Commission, staff offers the following comments on the following
substantive matters under consideration:
R-1 Zoning:
The standards and criteria for the R-1 Zone are identified in Section 18.15.040. These standards and criteria
include limitations on density, minimum lot widths, setbacks, maximum building height (24 feet),
maximum impervious surfaces (50% 1), parking requirements with landscaping/natural open space (min.
25%) and playground (no specified size in GMC) requirements for multi-family housing. The request
includes buildings of 24 feet in height as defined in GMC 18.05.030 (Definitions, “Height of Building”),
an impervious surface area of 63,294 sq. ft which is calculated at 40%, 60% natural open space and
landscaping, an approximately 1,600 square-foot playground, and conforms to minimums for lot width and
setback requirements to meet these standards. The proposal appears to conform to all applicable R-1 Zone
standards. The applicant is requesting a conditional use per 18.15.030(A) to allow multifamily dwellings.
In an R-1 zone, multifamily dwellings are permitted subject to the provisions of Chapter 18.185 GMC
(Conditional Uses), GMC 18.15.040 (Medium Density Residential Zone Standards and Criteria) and GMC
Section 18.110.010 (Multi-family Dwelling Siting Criteria).
GMC 18.80.050 G. Maximum Lot Coverage. The total amount of the lot on which structures and other
impervious surfaces may be constructed shall not exceed 40 percent.
1

C-1 Zoning:
The standards and criteria for the C-1 Zone are identified in Section 18.25.040. These standards and criteria
include limitations on density, setbacks, maximum building height (30 feet), maximum impervious surfaces
(100% 1), parking requirements with landscaping/natural open space (min. 0%) and playground (no
specified size in GMC) requirements for multi-family housing. The request includes buildings of 30 feet in
height as defined in GMC 18.05.030 (Definitions, “Height of Building”), an impervious surface area of
63,294 sq. ft which is calculated at 40%, 60% natural open space and landscaping, an approximately 1,600
square-foot playground, and conforms to minimums for lot width and setback requirements to meet these
standards. The proposal appears to conform to all applicable C-1 Zone standards. The applicant is
requesting a conditional use per 18.25.030(G) to allow multifamily dwellings. In an C-1 zone, multifamily
dwellings are permitted subject to the provisions of Chapter 18.185 GMC (Conditional Uses), GMC
18.25.040 (Commercial Zone Standards and Criteria) and GMC Section 18.110.010 (Multi-family
Dwelling Siting Criteria).
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GMC 18.80.050 G. Maximum Lot Coverage. The total amount of the lot on which structures and other
impervious surfaces may be constructed shall not exceed 40 percent.
1

Conditional Use Permit:
A multi-family housing development may be allowed as a conditional use in the Medium Density
Residential Zone, unlike other uses that are allowed outright; for example, single-family dwellings,
duplexes, family daycare centers, or public parks and playgrounds. The criteria for conditional use approval
are identified in the Staff Report Appendix, GMC Chapter 18.185.
Conditional use regulations in the GMC contain criteria intended to evaluate a particular land use proposal,
in consideration of existing and projected surrounding uses. Conditions may be placed on a development
approval, if necessary, to ensure compatibility between proposed and existing uses. Conditional use
approval is contingent on the applicant’s ability to demonstrate that the applicable criteria under review are
met through the development design.
The application materials include responses to each of these criteria for a conditional use permit, in the
application. Staff has reviewed the responses to ensure the applicant has addressed each criterion.
Additional staff comments pertaining to criteria are included in the Staff Report Appendix.
Multi-family Dwelling Siting Criteria:
GMC Section 18.110.010 identifies specific Criteria for siting of multi-family dwellings. The submitted
application materials provide responses to these criteria which relate to structure placement, access, parking
arrangement, open space, and adjacent residential zoning. Staff has reviewed the development and it
appears that all multi-family siting criteria are met.
Traffic Impacts:
The proposed development requires access from Hwy 101. Hwy 101 is identified as a State Highway by
the Oregon Department of Transportation. GMC Section 18.210.110 states that a traffic impact study may
be required if there is an increase in site traffic volume generated by 150 average daily trips (ADT) or more.
Based on threshold criteria identified in this section of the GMC, the proposed development will require a
traffic impact study. The applicant shall provide a traffic impact study performed by a professional engineer
in accordance with OAR 734-051-180 as the calculated planned 63 apartments on the site will generate 315
trips each day (per GMC 18.210.110 B.; 63 x 5 trips per day = 315).
Parking:
The applicant’s application materials specify twelve 2-bedroom units, twenty-seven 1-bedroom units and
twenty-four studio units. Based on the number of dwelling units and number of bedrooms in each unit,
GMC Table 18.125.030 (see appendix), the number of parking spaces required is; (12x1.5)+(27x1)+(24x1)
= 69 parking spaces. The development plan provides 104 parking spaces, which exceeds the minimum
number required in the GMC by 35 spaces. This meets the standard. ADA, bicycle parking requirements,
and other standards regarding parking space and width dimensions appear to be met in the site design.
Based on the submitted plan, it appears that the proposal is in conformance with GMC Chapter 18.125.
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Hillside Overlay Criteria:
Portions of the proposed development site are within areas with slopes greater than 20% slope. Reports
shall be provided by the applicant per GMC 18.80.050.
D. STAFF SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION: The Planning Commission should carefully consider the
request including the application materials, written testimony on record, and testimony presented at the
public hearing. After considering the application materials and testimony as it relates to the applicable
criteria, the Planning Commission will need to make a decision on the request.
If the Planning Commission determines that the proposal meets the applicable standards of the Garibaldi
Municipal Code pertaining to conditional uses, multi-family housing, Commercial Zone standards and
criteria, Medium Density Residential Zone standards and criteria, parking standards, and other applicable
criteria, it can move to approve the request. A motion to approve the request can rely on those
responses/proposed findings offered in the application materials and Staff Report Appendix to support the
decision.
If necessary, the Planning Commission can continue the public hearing in order to obtain additional
information to facilitate a decision on the matter. If the hearing is continued, the public hearing should be
given a date, time and place certain to avoid the need for additional public hearing notice.
A decision to approve or deny the request will be subject to a 10-day appeal period that will begin after
written findings and a Final Order to support the decision have been signed by the Acting Planning
Commission Chair.
E. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff has reviewed the application materials and believes that the
application demonstrates that the proposal is in conformance with the substantive criteria pertinent to the
request. The Planning Commission can make a motion that application be approved, with reliance on the
applicant’s submitted materials, written narrative responses to the criteria and staff’s supplemental findings
found in the Staff Report Appendix, to support a determination that the applicable criteria have been met.
A motion to deny the request should set forth the general facts and rationale for the decision and direct staff
to prepare the final order for the decision.
Staff recommends that a Planning Commission member MOVE to approve the application by Paul
Daniels, for Case File #CU-2019-02, to authorize a conditional use permit to develop a 63 unit multifamily residential use, based on the information in the application, as presented within the staff report
and the appendix to the staff report, subject to recommended conditions of approval in the Case File
Staff Report, and direct staff to prepare a final order for this approval to be signed by the Acting
Planning Commission Chair.
F. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: In the event of an approval, staff recommends the following
conditions be incorporated into the decision. Additional or amended conditions of approval may be
necessary to ensure that the use will be consistent with the City’s land-use ordinances, and to ensure
compatibility with adjacent or nearby uses.
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1. Approval is based upon the submitted plan. Any substantial change in the approved plan shall be
submitted to the City of Garibaldi as a new application for a conditional use.
2. Comply with federal and state fair housing laws that affirm access to housing opportunities for all
people in Garibaldi (Garibaldi Comprehensive Plan, VI, B. 5. i.)
3. The applicant shall provide a bus shelter that is approved by Tillamook County Transportation
District, Neah-Kah-Nie School District, ODOT and the City.
4. The City requires that you obtain an elevation certificate from a licensed surveyor in the State of
Oregon certifying the final height of each approved structure according to the following Figure 1.

Figure 1. Maximum Building Heights
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5. All outdoor lighting shall be full cut-off fixtures (dark sky friendly). See examples in Figure 2.

Figure 2. Full Cutoff Lighting Examples

6. The development shall have a maximum impervious area of 40% of the total site area.

63127.48/157687=0.40 (or 40%)
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7. Applicant shall install 6-foot tall solid cedar fencing between the proposed apartment units and
adjacent properties to the east along with non-invasive/native shrubs that attain a mature height of
six feet to reduce noise and shield lights from shining onto such adjacent residential uses. See
Figure 3.
8. Applicant shall protect riparian vegetation fifteen feet from either side of Hobson Creek banks per
GMC 18.170. See Figure 3.

Figure 3. Minimization of Impact to Surrounding Properties and Riparian Vegetation
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9. Landscaping shall be provided in the disturbed open spaces within the development, including noninvasive/native trees and shrubs suitable for the size and dimensions of the open space.
10. The proposed approximately 1,600 square-foot playground shall be fenced and screened from
adjacent properties. See Figure 4.

Figure 4. Fenced Play Area
11. The applicant shall provide a traffic impact study performed by a professional engineer in
accordance with OAR 734-051-180 and GMC 18.210.110 to the City for approval before
construction begins.
12. The site has slopes greater than 20 percent. Therefore, the proposed apartments development and
its associated site improvements shall follow the recommendations provided in a Geotechnical
Report. A geotechnical report prepared by a licensed engineer is required according to GMC 18.80,
Hillside Overlay Zone and shall be provided to the City before construction begins.
13. The applicant shall meet all requirements of the Garibaldi Public Works Department, for utility
connections to sewer and water services. Storm drainage design and downstream capacity analysis
shall be performed by applicant’s engineer.
14. The applicant shall provide approximately104 parking stalls and parking area layout in accordance
with the provisions of GMC Chapter 18.125. Parking shall include appropriate provisions for ADA
accessibility.
15. All parking spaces and parking area layout shall be clearly identified and marked.
16. The applicant shall provide bicycle parking in accordance with GMC Chapter 18.125. Bicycle
parking for customers and visitors shall be visible from street sidewalks or building entrances, so
that it provides sufficient security from theft and damage.
17. Parking areas shall have lighting to provide at least two foot-candles of illumination over parking
spaces and walkways. All exterior lights shall be directed downward only and shielded (full cutoff/dark-sky friendly, See Figure 2.) to prevent lighting spillover into any adjacent properties. For
security, bicycle parking shall be at least as well-lit as vehicle parking.
18. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians. Parking areas shall be located
so as to not conflict with vision clearance standards.
19. The applicant shall provide a minimum of 16 long-term (covered or enclosed) bicycle parking
spaces and minimum of 4 short-term parking spaces (near building entry).
20. Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle parking only.
21. Any signs shall be in conformance with applicable standards of GMC Chapter 18.120.
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22. The applicant shall restrict tenant and non-tenant use of off-street parking facilities located on this
site to operable motor vehicles. The applicant shall not allow off-street parking facilities on this
site to be used for the storage of vehicles or trailers.
23. All requirements of Garibaldi Municipal Code, Chapter 18.90 (Access Requirements) shall be
satisfied.
24. The applicant shall provide the City with a copy of an access permit obtained through ODOT.
25. Applicant shall ensure adequate sight distance is achieved for ingress and egress to/from Hwy 101.

Submitted by:
Blake Lettenmaier
Garibaldi City Engineer/Project Manager/Planner Pro Tem
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STAFF REPORT APPENDIX

Garibaldi Land-Use Case File: # CU-2019-02
Paul A. Daniels, Applicant

Applicable Ordinance Standards

Staff comments are provided in bold and italic font.

Garibaldi Municipal Code
Chapter 18.05
INTRODUCTORY PROVISIONS
18.05.030 Definitions.
As used in this title, the following words and phrases shall mean:
“Dwelling, multifamily” means a building, or portion thereof, designed for occupancy by three or more
families living independently of each other.

Chapter 18.15
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-1)
18.15.010

Purpose.

18.15.020

Uses permitted outright.

18.15.030

Conditional uses permitted.

18.15.040

Standards and criteria.

18.15.010 Purpose.
The R-1 zone is intended to provide an area of primarily single-family homes, duplexes and manufactured
homes, with apartments allowed as a conditional use. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.010), 2006.]

18.15.030 Conditional uses permitted.
In an R-1 zone, the following uses are permitted subject to the provisions of Chapter 18.185 GMC and
GMC 18.15.040:
A. Multifamily dwellings.
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18.15.040 Standards and criteria.
In an R-1 zone, the following standards and criteria shall apply to all uses:
C. The minimum lot size for a triplex shall be 10,000 square feet. The minimum lot size for multifamily
dwellings, structures containing four or more dwelling units shall be 10,000 square feet for the first three
dwelling units and 1,500 square feet for each dwelling unit thereafter.
The lot size is 3.62 acres and this allows for 63 dwelling units {[(3.62x43560)-10000]/1500}+3=101
This meets the standard.
D., E., F., and G. Special setback standards apply to multi-family dwellings and are addressed
below.
H. The maximum building height shall be 24 feet.
The applicant is proposing to construct buildings with the vertical distance from the average
elevation of the existing grade or ground at the centers of all walls of a building to the highest
point of the roof being a maximum of 24 feet with “Grade” and “Height of building” defined in
GMC 18.05.030. This meets the standard.
I. The total amount of the lot on which structures and other impervious surfaces may be constructed shall
not exceed 50 percent (40% because of Hillside Overlay requirements).
The application is proposing 40.0 percent impervious surface which meets the standard.
J. Manufactured dwellings shall meet the requirements of GMC 18.155.010.
These requirements are not applicable.
K. Parking requirements of Chapter 18.125 GMC shall be adhered to.

Chapter 18.25
COMMERCIAL ZONE (C-1)
Sections:
18.25.010

Purpose.

18.25.020

Uses permitted outright.

18.25.030

Conditional uses permitted.

18.25.040

Standards.

18.25.010 Purpose.
The C-1 zone is intended to allow certain additional uses not allowed along U.S. Highway 101 in the D-1
zone, and to maintain primary commercial uses such as stores, banks and offices beyond the limits of the
downtown zone. Large land users and automobile-oriented drive-through uses are intended to be located
in the commercial zone. [Ord. 321 § 2, 2014; Ord. 290 § 3(3.030), 2006.]
18.25.030 Conditional uses permitted.
In a C-1 zone, the following conditional uses and accessory uses are permitted, subject to the
requirements of GMC 18.25.040 and Chapter 18.185 GMC:
G. Duplex, triplex or multifamily dwellings, subject to GMC 18.110.010.
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18.25.040 Standards.
In a C-1 zone, the following standards shall apply:
A. Minimum lot size: none.
This meets the standard.
B. Yards and Setbacks. For residential uses, the requirements shall be the same as in the R-1 zone. The
minimum yard depth for portions of the property abutting a residential zone will be 15 feet. The Uniform
Fire Protection Code shall govern adjacent commercial uses. The minimum setback requirements for
commercial structures shall be established by applicable building codes.
This meets the standard.
C. Building Height. Maximum building height shall be 30 feet. Maximum building height allowed outright
shall be 30 feet. Any building exceeding 30 feet in height shall be reviewed following the standards and
procedures for conditional uses under Chapter 18.185 GMC.
This meets the standard.
D. Outdoor sales and service areas not requiring conditional use approval shall be approved by the
planning commission. Such areas shall not exceed 400 square feet. The planning commission may
require that such areas be enclosed by fencing or landscaping where appropriate.
These requirements are not applicable.
E. All uses shall meet the parking and sign requirements of this title.
This meets the standard.
F. The minimum lot size for a triplex shall be 10,000 square feet. The minimum lot size for multifamily
dwellings (four dwelling units or more) shall be 10,000 for the first three units and 1,500 for each unit
thereafter. The planning commission may allow up to 50 percent additional dwelling units (up to 39
dwelling units per acre) for senior citizen or adult disabled housing.
The lot size is 3.62 acres and this allows for 63 dwelling units {[(3.62x43560)-10000]/1500}+3=101
This meets the standard.
G. There shall be no minimum yard requirements for housing developments in the C-1 zone. Senior
citizens and/or adult disabled housing shall provide a minimum of 10 percent of the lot area in maintained
landscaping. Family-oriented housing developments shall provide a minimum of 20 percent of the lot area
in maintained landscaping. In addition, such developments shall provide a fenced playground which, in
the view of the planning commission, is capable of serving the number of projected children. [Ord. 321
§§ 11 – 14, 2014; Ord. 290 § 3(3.030(3)), 2006.]
There are 38,863 SF of maintained landscape area out of 157,687 total lot SF. 38,863/157,687=25%
and a 1,600 SF playground is provided. This meets the standard.
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Chapter 18.125
AUTOMOBILE PARKING STANDARDS
Article I. Generally
Sections:

18.125.010
18.125.020

Purpose.
Applicability.
Article II. Automobile Parking Standards

18.125.030
18.125.040
18.125.050
18.125.060
18.125.070
18.125.080
18.125.090
18.125.100

Vehicle parking – Minimum standards by use.
Vehicle parking – Minimum accessible parking.
On-street parking.
Shared parking.
Off-site parking.
General parking standards.
Parking stall design and minimum dimensions.
Important cross-references.
Article III. Bicycle Parking Requirements

18.125.110
18.125.120
18.125.130
18.125.140
18.125.150
18.125.160
18.125.170
18.125.180
18.125.190

Background.
Minimum required bicycle parking spaces.
Exemptions.
Location and design.
Visibility and security.
Options for storage.
Lighting.
Reserved areas.
Hazards.
Article IV. Loading Areas

18.125.200
18.125.210
18.125.220
18.125.230
18.125.240
18.125.250

Background.
Purpose.
Applicability.
Number of loading spaces.
Size of spaces.
Placement, setbacks, and landscaping.
Article I. Generally

18.125.010 Purpose.
The purpose of this chapter is to provide basic and flexible standards for the development of vehicle and
bicycle parking. The design of parking areas is critical to the economic viability of some commercial
areas, pedestrian and driver safety, the efficient and safe operation of adjoining streets, and community
image and livability. Historically, some communities have required more parking than is necessary for
some land uses, paving extensive areas of land that could be put to better use. Because vehicle parking
facilities occupy large amounts of land, they must be planned and designed carefully to use the land
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efficiently, minimize storm water runoff, and maintain the visual character of the community. This chapter
recognizes that each development has unique parking needs and provides a flexible approach for
determining parking space requirements (i.e., “minimum” and “performance-based” standards). This
chapter also provides standards for bicycle parking because many people use bicycles for recreation,
commuting, and general transportation. Children as well as adults need safe and adequate spaces to
park their bicycles throughout the community. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(1)), 2006.]

18.125.020 Applicability.
All development subject to review including development of parking facilities, shall comply with the
provisions of this chapter. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(2)), 2006.]
Article II. Automobile Parking Standards

18.125.030 Vehicle parking – Minimum standards by use.
The number of required off-street vehicle parking spaces shall be determined in accordance with the
standards in Table 18.125.030, Minimum Required Parking by Use, or alternatively, through a separate
parking demand analysis prepared by the applicant and subject to a land use review. Where a use is not
specifically listed in this table, parking requirements are determined by finding that a use is similar to one
of those listed in terms of parking needs, or by estimating parking needs individually using the demand
analysis option described above. Parking that counts toward the minimum requirement includes parking
in garages, carports, parking lots, bays along driveways, shared parking, and designated on-street
parking.
Table 18.125.030 – Minimum Required Parking by Use
Use Categories

Minimum Parking per Land Use
(fractions rounded down to the closest whole number)

Residential Categories
Household Living
Accessory Dwelling

None

Single-Family Dwelling

2 spaces

Duplex

3 spaces per duplex
1 space per studio or 1-bedroom unit

Multifamily

1.5 spaces/unit per 2-bedroom unit
2 spaces/unit per 3-bedroom or larger unit

The applicant’s application specifies twelve 2-bedroom units, twenty-seven 1-bedroom units and
twenty-four studio units. Based on the number of dwelling units and number of bedrooms in each
unit, GMC Table 18.125.030 (above) the number of parking spaces required is;
(12x1.5)+(27x1)+(24x1) = 69 parking spaces. The development plan provides 104 parking spaces,
which exceeds the minimum number required in the GMC by 35 spaces. This meets the standard.

18.125.040 Vehicle parking – Minimum accessible parking.
A. Accessible parking shall be provided for all uses in accordance with the standards in Table
18.125.030; parking spaces used to meet the standards in Table 18.125.040, Minimum Number of
Accessible Parking Spaces, shall be counted toward meeting off-street parking requirements in Table
18.125.030;
B. Such parking shall be located in close proximity to building entrances and shall be designed to permit
occupants of vehicles to reach the entrance on an unobstructed path or walkway;
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C. Accessible spaces shall be grouped in pairs where possible;
D. Where covered parking is provided, covered accessible spaces shall be provided in the same ratio as
covered non-accessible spaces;
E. Required accessible parking spaces shall be identified with signs and pavement markings identifying
them as reserved for persons with disabilities; signs shall be posted directly in front of the parking space
at a height of no less than 42 inches and no more than 72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces
shall be specifically identified as such.
Table 18.125.040 – Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces
Source: ADA Standards for Accessible Design 4.1.2(5)
Total Number of
Parking Spaces
Provided (per lot)

Total Minimum Number of Accessible Van Accessible Parking Accessible Parking
Parking Spaces (with 60" access aisle, Spaces with min. 96"
Spaces with min. 60"
or 96" aisle for vans*)
wide access aisle
wide access aisle
Column A

1 to 25

1

1

0

26 to 50

2

1

1

51 to 75

3

1

2

76 to 100

4

1

3

101 to 150

5

1

4

151 to 200

6

1

5

201 to 300

7

1

6

301 to 400

8

1

7

401 to 500

9

2

7

501 to 1,000

2% of total parking provided in each lot 1/8 of Column A**

7/8 of Column A***

1,001 or more

20 plus 1 for each 100 over 1,000

7/8 of Column A***

1/8 of Column A**

*vans and cars may share access aisles
**1 out of every 8 accessible spaces
***7 out of every 8 accessible parking spaces
The applicant’s plan delineates five ADA parking spaces which meets the standard.

18.125.080 General parking standards.
A. Location. Parking is allowed only on streets, within garages, carports, and other structures, or on
driveways or parking lots that have been developed in conformance with this code. Street parking spaces
shall not include space in a vehicle travel lane (including emergency or fire access lanes), public right-ofway, pedestrian accessway, landscape, or other undesignated area.
B. Mixed Uses. If more than one type of land use occupies a single structure or parcel of land, the total
requirements for off-street automobile parking shall be the sum of the requirements for all uses, unless it
can be shown that the peak parking demands are actually less (i.e., the uses operate on different days or
at different times of the day). The city may reduce the total parking required accordingly through land use
review.
C. Availability of Facilities. Owners of off-street parking facilities may post a sign indicating that all
parking on the site is available only for residents, customers, and/or employees. Signs shall conform to
the standards of Chapter 18.120 GMC.
This standard can be applied at the time of development permit review.
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D. Lighting. Parking areas shall have lighting to provide at least two foot-candles of illumination over
parking spaces and walkways. Light standards shall be directed downward only and shielded to prevent
lighting spillover into any adjacent residential district or use.
This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.
E. Screening of Parking Areas. Parking spaces shall be located or screened so that headlights do not
shine onto adjacent residential uses. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(F)), 2006.]
This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.

18.125.090 Parking stall design and minimum dimensions.
All off-street parking spaces shall be improved to conform to city standards for surfacing, storm water
management, and striping. Standard parking spaces shall conform to the following standards and the
dimensions in Figure 18.125.090(1), Parking Area Layout, and Figure 18.125.090(2), Disabled Person
Parking Requirements, and Table 18.125.120, Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces:
A. Motor vehicle parking spaces shall measure eight feet, six inches wide by 18 feet long or by 16 feet
long, with not more than a two-foot overhang when allowed;
B. All parallel motor vehicle parking spaces shall measure eight feet, six inches by 22 feet;
C. Parking area layout shall conform to the dimensions in Figures 18.125.090(1) and (2), and Table
18.125.090, Parking Area Layout, below;
D. Parking areas shall conform to Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) standards for parking spaces
(dimensions, van accessible parking spaces, etc.). Parking structure vertical clearance, van accessible
parking spaces, should refer to federal ADA guidelines; and
E. Bicycle parking shall be on a two-foot by six-foot minimum concrete pad per bike, or within a garage or
patio of residential use.
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Figure 18.125.090(1) – Parking Area
Layout

Figure 18.125.090(2) – Disabled Person Parking

Requirements

Table 18.125.090 – Parking Area Layout

Standard
Space
(See Figure
18.125.090(2)
for ADA space
requirements)

Parking Curb
Angle
Length
<°

Stall Depth

Aisle Width

Single D1 Double
D2

One-Way Two-Way One-Way Two-Way
A1
A2
B1
B2

90°

8′-6′′

18′

36′

23′

23′

59′

59′

18′

60°

10′

20′

40′

17′

18′

57′

58′

23′

45°

12′

18′-6′′

37′

13′

18′

50′

55′

26′-6′′

30°

17′

16′-6′′

33′

12′

18′

45′

51′

32′-8′′
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0°

22′

8′-6′′

17′

12′

18′

29′

35′

8′-6′′

18.125.100 Important cross-references.
See also Section 2, Land Use District standards, for parking location requirements for some multifamily
and commercial land uses; Section 3.1, Access and Circulation, for driveway standards; Section 3.2,
Landscaping; and Section 3.5, Surface Water Management. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(3)(H)), 2006.]
Article III. Bicycle Parking Requirements

18.125.110 Background.
This article implements part of the Transportation Planning Rule, which requires bicycle parking. (OAR
660-012-0045)
All uses that are subject to site design review shall provide bicycle parking, in conformance with the
standards in Table 18.125.120, and GMC 18.125.120 through 18.125.190. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)), 2006.]

18.125.120 Minimum required bicycle parking spaces.
Uses shall provide long- and short-term bicycle parking spaces, as designated in Table 18.125.120.
Where two options are provided (e.g., two spaces, or one per eight bedrooms), the option resulting in
more bicycle parking is used.
Table 18.125.120 – Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces
Use Categories

Long-term Spaces
(covered or enclosed)

Specific Uses

Short-term Spaces
(near building entry)

Residential Categories
Household Living

Multifamily

1 per 4 units

2, or 1 per 20 units

Bicycle parking requirements and other standards regarding parking space and width dimensions
appear to be met in the site design. This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.

18.125.140 Location and design.
Bicycle parking should be no farther from the main building entrance than the distance to the closest
vehicle space, or 50 feet, whichever is less. Long-term (i.e., covered) bicycle parking should be
incorporated whenever possible into building design. Short-term bicycle parking, when allowed within a
public right-of-way, should be coordinated with the design of street furniture, as applicable. [Ord. 290
§ 3(4.060(4)(C)), 2006.]
Application materials indicate that bicycle parking spaces will be located under building
stairwells, adjacent to building entrances, which meets the standard.

18.125.150 Visibility and security.
Bicycle parking for customers and visitors of a use shall be visible from street sidewalks or building
entrances, so that it provides sufficient security from theft and damage. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(D)), 2006.]
The proposed bicycle storage areas are in close proximity to building entrances.

18.125.160 Options for storage.
Long-term bicycle parking requirements for multiple family uses and employee parking can be met by
providing a bicycle storage room, bicycle lockers, racks, or other secure storage space inside or outside
of the building. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(E)), 2006.]
The proposed bicycle storage meets this standard.
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18.125.170 Lighting.
For security, bicycle parking shall be at least as well lit as vehicle parking. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(4)(F)),
2006.]
This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.

18.125.180 Reserved areas.
Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked and reserved for bicycle parking only. [Ord.
290 § 3(4.060(4)(G)), 2006.]
This standard can be met as a condition of approval.

18.125.190 Hazards.
Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians. Parking areas shall be located so as
to not conflict with vision clearance standards (Section 3.1, Access and Circulation). [Ord. 290
§ 3(4.060(4)(H)), 2006.]
This standard can be met as a condition of approval.
Article IV. Loading Areas

18.125.200 Background.
The loading area provisions are typical, except that GMC 18.125.250 allows for the use of a street rightof-way loading area under certain conditions. This exception is meant to conserve land for employment
uses, particularly in the downtown and main street zones. Some cities’ codes prohibit vehicles backing
onto a public right-of-way (except single-family uses), so it is important to check for that restriction and
allow reasonable exceptions. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)), 2006.]

18.125.210 Purpose.
The purpose of this article is to provide standards (1) for a minimum number of off-street loading spaces
that will ensure adequate loading areas for large uses and developments, and (2) to ensure that the
appearance of loading areas is consistent with that of parking areas. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(A)), 2006.]

18.125.220 Applicability.
This article applies to residential projects with 50 or more dwelling units, and nonresidential and mixeduse buildings with 20,000 square feet or more total floor area. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.060(5)(B)), 2006.]

18.125.230 Number of loading spaces.
A. Residential Buildings. Buildings where all of the floor area is in residential use shall meet the following
standards:
1. Fewer than 50 dwelling units on a site that abuts a local street: No loading spaces are
required.
2. All other buildings: One space.
B. Nonresidential and Mixed-Use Buildings. Buildings where any floor area is in nonresidential use shall
meet the following standards:
1. Less than 20,000 square feet total floor area: No loading spaces required.
2. Twenty thousand to 50,000 square feet of total floor area: One loading space.
3. More than 50,000 square feet of total floor area: Two loading spaces. [Ord. 290
§ 3(4.060(5)(C)), 2006.]
The above standards for loading areas are not applicable to the proposal.
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Chapter 18.185
CONDITIONAL USES
Sections:
18.185.010

Authorization to grant or deny conditional uses.

18.185.020

Conditional use review criteria.

18.185.030

Conditional use procedure.

18.185.040

Specific conditional use standards.

18.185.050

Conditional uses and criteria for certain transportation facilities and improvements.

18.185.020 Conditional use review criteria.
Before a conditional use is approved, findings will be made that the use will comply with the following
standards:
A. The proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan.
The submitted application provides examples of applicable comprehensive plan policy language
which address Community Development, Housing Policies, Citizen Involvement Policies, Air and
Water Quality Policies and Transportation Policies.
B. The location, size, design and operating characteristics of the proposed use are such that the
development will have a minimum impact on surrounding properties.
The applicant addresses this standard in the application. According to the applicant, the proposed
use will have minimum impact on surrounding properties because traffic has its own access to
Hwy 101 (does not rely on existing local streets), existing forest-like vegetation will remain to
screen the development from the existing residents to the east, and larger setbacks than are
required are maintained between the proposed buildings and the existing five residents on the
northeast portion of the property.
Parking within the development exceeds the minimum required by 35 spaces significantly
minimizing impacts of overflow parking on surrounding properties.
C. The use will not generate excessive traffic when compared to the traffic generated by uses permitted
outright and adjacent streets have the capacity to accommodate the traffic generated.
Multifamily housing does not generate excessive traffic when compared to permitted outright
uses such as primary retail activities, consumer services, business offices and eating and
drinking establishments which are permitted outright in the C-1 zone. No adjacent streets are
needed by the proposed development for access to Hwy 101.
GMC Section 18.210.110(C) requires a traffic impact study when a proposed use would increase
site traffic volume generation by 150 average daily trips (ADT) or more. Using the provided
formula of 5 trips per day per apartment in Section 18.210.110(B), the 63 proposed apartment units
would generate 315 average daily trips; (63 x 5=315). A traffic impact study is required.
D. Public facilities and services are adequate to accommodate the proposed use.
The City Engineer and Systems Operator have reviewed the proposal and determined that
adequate public sewer and water services are available to serve the development. Storm drainage
design and downstream capacity analysis shall be performed by applicant’s engineer.
E. The site’s physical characteristics in terms of topography, soils and other pertinent considerations are
appropriate for the intended use.
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The site has slopes greater than 20 percent. Therefore, the proposed apartments development and
its associated site improvements shall follow the recommendations provided in a Geotechnical
Report. A geotechnical report prepared by a licensed engineer is required.
F. The site has adequate area to accommodate the proposed use. The site layout has been designed to
provide appropriate access points, on-site drives, parking areas, loading areas, storage facilities,
setbacks, buffers, utilities or other facilities which are required by city ordinances or desired by the
applicant.
The application materials include a site plan that illustrates the arrangement of building
placement, parking, access, open space, a playground, and other amenities. Staff review of the
plan indicates that applicable standards required by the Garibaldi Municipal Code will be met.

Chapter 18.80
HILLSIDE OVERLAY ZONE (HOZ)
18.80.010 Purpose.
The hillside overlay zone applies to all areas of the city where the slope of the land is 20 percent or
greater. The intent of the zone is to establish special criteria and procedures for development in a way
that the potential for property damage and adverse impacts on the natural environment are reduced, so
that safe, orderly and beneficial development in the zone results. For the purposes of this section,
“development” is defined as any alteration of the land surface greater than two feet in depth by
construction of any kind, including hand or machine grading, filling, cutting and other earth moving
activities, and/or construction of a building, road, driveway, parking area or other structure. Normal
landscaping activities are not regulated by this section. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.120(1)), 2006.]

18.80.020 Area affected.
Areas of land with a slope of more than 20 percent are identified on a map titled “Slope, Garibaldi,
Oregon” which is contained in the comprehensive plan of the city of Garibaldi. The boundaries of this
overlay district are consistent with information available to the city on the slope of parcels within the city.
Boundaries may be changed where site-specific survey information shows that the slope of a given
parcel of land is less than 20 percent. Where such information is provided, the requirements of the
hillside overlay zone are not applicable. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.120(2)), 2006.]

18.80.030 Development and uses permitted.
Any use permitted outright or conditional use permitted in the underlying zone may be permitted within
the boundaries of the hillside overlay zone, subject to the procedures and development and use criteria of
GMC 18.80.040 and 18.80.050. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.120(3)), 2006.]

18.80.040 Procedure.
The requirements of the hillside overlay zone shall be met prior to the issuance of a building permit. The
requirements of this section shall also be met in conjunction with any request for approval of a
subdivision, or a major or minor partition, or planned unit development. Where the requirements of the
hillside overlay zone are met as part of the review and approval of a subdivision, major partition, or minor
partition, or planned unit development, no further review, prior to the issuance of a building permit, will be
required for property located within an approved subdivision, major partition or minor partition, or planned
unit development. [Ord. 290 § 3(3.120(4)), 2006.]

18.80.050 Development and use criteria.
This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.
A. The city planner, at the direction of the city council, shall require the following reports be provided by
an applicant who proposes to develop land within the hillside overlay zone. The cost of all reports shall
be borne by the applicant.
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1. Geologic Site Investigation. This report shall include an adequate description, as defined by the
building official, of the geology of the site, conclusions and recommendations regarding the effect of
geologic conditions on the proposed development, and recommendations on specific engineering or
construction methods which will eliminate or minimize to an acceptable level any identified geologic
hazards. The report shall be prepared by a registered geologist.
2. Grading Plan. This plan shall include the following information:
a. Existing and proposed contours (five-foot intervals) of property;
b. Details of terrain and area drainage;
c. Location of any existing buildings or structures on the property where the work is to be performed, the
location of any existing buildings or structures on land of adjacent owners that are within 15 feet of the
property or that may be affected by the proposed grading operations, and proposed or approximate
locations of structures relative to adjoining topography;
d. The direction of drainage flow and the approximate grade of all streets;
e. Limiting dimensions, elevations, or finish contours to be achieved by the grading, including all cut and
fill slopes, proposed drainage channels, and related construction;
f. Detailed plans and locations of all surface and subsurface drainage devices, walls, dams, sediment
basins, storage reservoirs, and other protective devices to be constructed with, or as a part of, the
proposed work, together with a map showing drainage area, the complete drainage network, including
outfall lines and natural drainage ways which may be affected by the proposed development, and the
estimated runoff of the area served by the drains.
The grading plan shall be prepared by a registered civil engineer.
3. Erosion Control Plan. This plan shall describe measures to be taken to stabilize slopes and minimize
soil erosion during construction.
B. The following requirements are applicable to geologic site investigations:
1. The burden of proof shall be upon the applicant to show construction feasibility in hazardous areas. A
proposed use will only be permitted where:
a. The site investigation indicates that there is not a hazard to the use proposed on the site or to
properties in the vicinity.
b. The site investigation specifies engineering or construction methods that will eliminate or minimize to
an acceptable level the identified hazard.
2. Where a site investigation report concludes that an engineering solution will solve an indicated
problem, the building official shall require that the additional standards and requirements set forth in the
geologic hazard report be a requirement of the building permit.
3. Where the proposed development includes grading, the site investigation report shall include
conclusions and recommendations concerning grading procedures as well as conclusions and
recommendations concerning the adequacy of sites and streets to be developed by the proposed
grading.
4. The city planner may recommend to the city council/planning commission an independent review of the
site report, particularly where the geologist or engineer has a financial interest in the property to be
developed. The council/commission may require the preparation of such a report prior to issuance of a
building permit. The cost of the independent review shall be borne by the property owner or developer.
5. The degree of protection from problems caused by geologic hazards required by this section is
considered reasonable for regulatory purposes. This chapter does not imply that uses permitted will be
free from geologic hazards. This chapter shall not create liability on the part of the city or by any officer,
employee or official thereof for any damages due to geologic hazards that result from reliance on this
chapter or any administrative decision lawfully made.
C. The following requirements are applicable to activities undertaken in conjunction with a grading plan:
1. Cuts.
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a. The slope of cut surfaces shall be not steeper than is safe for intended use and shall be not steeper
than two horizontal to one vertical unless the applicant submits a geologic site investigation report stating
the site has been investigated and giving an opinion that a cut at a steeper slope will be stable and not
create a hazard to public or private property.
b. Cuts shall not remove the toe of any slope where a potential landslide or erosion hazard exists.
2. Fills.
a. Fill slopes shall not be constructed on natural slopes steeper than two horizontal to one vertical.
b. The ground surface shall be prepared to receive fill by removing vegetation, noncomplying fill, topsoil
and other unsuitable materials, scarifying to provide a bond with the new fill and, where slopes are
steeper than five to one and the height is greater than five feet, by benching into sound bedrock or other
competent materials as determined by a soils engineer.
c. Detrimental amounts of organic material shall not be permitted in structural fills. No rock or similar
material greater than 12 inches in diameter shall be placed in a structural fill. The building official may
permit placement of larger rock if a soils engineer designs a method of placement, continually inspects
the placement and certifies the stability of the fill.
d. Fills will be compacted to a minimum of 90 percent of maximum density as determined by Uniform
Building Code Standard No. 70-1. An engineer shall certify all structural fill as meeting minimum bearing
capacity for the intended use.
D. The following requirements are applicable to drainage facilities:
1. All cut and fill slopes shall be provided with subsurface drainage as is necessary for stability.
2. All roof and foundation drainage must be collected, controlled, and directed to either a city street, a
storm drain or to a natural drainageway if it is acceptable to the public works director.
3. Other alternative methods of storm water disposal may be approved by the public works director.
E. Erosion Control Measures. The following standards are a minimum requirement for the purposes of
minimizing soil erosion. The final program for soil stabilization may vary as site conditions and
development programs warrant. These minimum guidelines are not intended to resolve all project soil
erosion conditions. The applicant is responsible for containing all soil on the project site.
1. Prior to approval of building permit, only the removal of existing vegetation may be carried out for
surveying or planning of structures. Cutting of deciduous trees over six inches in diameter and conifers
over four inches at a height of four and one-half feet above ground level shall only be carried out after the
approval of the building permit.
2. If topsoil is to remain stockpiled during a rainy season, seeding or other stabilization measures are
required.
3. All areas that will, by necessity, be left bare after September 30th shall be seeded to a cover crop (i.e.,
cereal rye, annual rye grass, perennial rye grass). Mulching is an alternative to seeding.
4. Means shall be devised to prevent sediment laden water from entering any storm sewer facilities.
5. Vegetation shall be established as soon as possible after completion of grading. The building official
may require the use of matting prior to seeding on certain slopes.
F. Minimum Lot Size. The minimum lot size for any structure in the hillside overlay zone shall be 8,000
square feet. Where the property proposed for development consists of smaller contiguous lots, such lots
shall be aggregated to meet this minimum lot size. Lots of less than 8,000 square feet may be built upon
after a variance is granted in accordance with Chapter 18.190 GMC, Variances.
G. Maximum Lot Coverage. The total amount of the lot on which structures and other impervious surfaces
may be constructed shall not exceed 40 percent.
H. Yard Requirements. The minimum yard requirement for the yard abutting a street or vehicular access
way is five feet. Where this standard is used, the minimum rear yard, or yard opposite the yard abutting
the street or vehicular access way, shall be 30 feet. The minimum side yard shall be 10 feet.
I. Building Height. Within the hillside overlay zone, building heights of structures other than accessory
buildings shall be as follows:
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1. Structures which are located below or downslope from the street, road, or vehicular access way shall
have a maximum height of 16 feet above the centerline of the adjacent street, road or access way.
2. Structures other than those described in subsection (I)(1) of this section shall adhere to the height

requirements of the underlying zone.
(Note: Measurements shall be taken at the midpoint of the structure at its highest point perpendicular to
the street.)
3. Upon completion of construction of structures 16 feet or higher, the applicant shall submit to the city’s
planner an elevation certificate affirming the height standard.
J. Uncovered vehicle access structures such as bridges may be located in the front yard setback. [Ord.
304 Art. V(2), 2008; Ord. 290 § 3(3.120(5)), 2006.]

18.110.010 Multifamily or apartment siting criteria.
In any zone where a multifamily dwelling, condominium or apartment structure is proposed, the planning
commission shall review the plans under the following criteria:
A. The placement of the structure takes advantage of natural features such as streams, shorelines, or
hillsides. Existing trees are retained whenever feasible.
There is a stream on the property (Hobson Creek). No impacts on the creek are proposed. No
drainage from the proposed development will be discharged to the Creek. No vegetation will be
removed from the riparian area. Existing trees and landscaping will be retained wherever feasible.
B. Ingress and egress points shall be located so as to minimize impact on any adjacent residential uses.
In the downtown area, access shall be limited wherever possible to side streets, rather than Garibaldi
Avenue.
The applicant is proposing one ingress and egress point to Hwy 101. This is the minimum impact
possible for this proposed development.
C. Parking areas are located to minimize impact on any adjacent residential uses. Parking areas that
provide for eight or more vehicles shall be screened from adjacent residential uses by means of a fence
or sight-obscuring hedge.
This standard can be met as a condition of approval.
D. In the R-1 zone, a minimum of 25 percent of the lot area shall be devoted to natural open space or
landscaping. In the C-1 zone, a minimum of 20 percent of the lot area shall be devoted to natural open
space or landscaping for family-oriented developments, and 10 percent of the lot area shall be devoted to
natural open space or landscaping for senior citizen/adult handicapped housing. A fenced playground
shall be provided for all family-oriented developments.
The applicant’s proposed devoted natural open space or landscaping is 94560/157687=60%. A
1,600 SF fenced playground will be located on site. This meets the standard.
E. Where the proposed structure is located in a residential zone or abuts a residential zone, the following
setbacks shall be met:
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1. Lot Width: 30 feet;
2. Front yard: one-story structure, 10 feet; two-story structure, 15 feet;
3. Rear yard: one-story structure, 10 feet; two-story structure, 15 feet;
4. Side yard: one-story structure, five feet; two-story structure, 10 feet.
The proposal includes three-story buildings which are in the R-1 Zone. The submitted plan
indicates that these standards will be met.
F. In the downtown core area, multifamily or apartment complexes shall include a commercial use with
frontage on U.S. 101.
This standard is not applicable.
G. Vegetation that attains a mature height of six feet may be required in order to screen the development
from adjacent dwellings. [Ord. 290 § 3(4.042), 2006.]
This standard can be applied as a condition of approval.

18.210.110 Traffic impact study.
A. Purpose. The purpose of this section is to implement Section 660-012-0045(2)(e) of the State
Transportation Planning Rule that requires the city to adopt a process to apply conditions to development
proposals in order to minimize adverse impacts to and protect transportation facilities. This section
establishes the standards for when a proposal must be reviewed for potential traffic impacts; when a
traffic impact study must be submitted with a development application in order to determine whether
conditions are needed to minimize impacts to and protect transportation facilities; what must be in a
traffic impact study; and who is qualified to prepare the study.
B. Typical Average Daily Trips. Standards by which to gauge average daily vehicle trips include: 10 trips
per day per single-family household, five trips per day per apartment; and 30 trips per day per 1,000
square feet of gross floor area such as a new supermarket or other retail development.
Using this formula, the proposed 63 housing units would generate 315 ADT.
C. When Required. A traffic impact study may be required to be submitted to the city and ODOT with a
land use application when the following conditions apply:
1. The development application involves one or more of the following actions:
a. A change in zoning or a plan amendment designation;
b. Any proposed development or land use action that ODOT states may have
operational or safety concerns along a state highway;
c. The development shall cause one or more of the following effects, which can be
determined by field counts, site observation, traffic impact analysis or study, field
measurements, crash history, Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation
Manual, and information and studies provided by the local reviewing jurisdiction
and/or ODOT:
i. An increase in site traffic volume generation by 150 average daily trips (ADT)
or more; or
As indicated above, the proposed use would increase ADT by 315. A
traffic impact study is required.
ii. An increase in ADT hour volume of a particular movement to and from the
state highway by 20 percent or more; or
iii. An increase in use of adjacent streets by vehicles exceeding the 20,000
pound gross vehicle weights by 10 vehicles or more per day; or
iv. The location of the access driveway does not meet minimum site distance
requirements, or is located where vehicles entering or leaving the property are

Page - 16

57

Paul Daniels – 63 Apartment Units - Staff Report Appendix

restricted, or such vehicles queue or hesitate on the state highway, creating a
safety hazard; or
v. A change in internal traffic patterns that may cause safety problems, such
as backup onto the highway or traffic crashes in the approach area.
2. As requested by the planning commission, acting on the recommendation of city staff.
A traffic impact study is required.
D. Traffic Impact Study Requirements.
1. Preparation. A traffic impact study shall be prepared by a professional engineer in
accordance with OAR 734-051-180.
2. Review of Plan and Land Use Regulation Amendments for Effect on Transportation
Facilities. Where and when required, a traffic impact study shall review a proposed plan or
land use regulation amendment for its effect upon transportation facilities, pursuant to
GMC 18.200.060.
E. Approval Criteria.
1. Criteria. When a traffic impact study is required, approval of the development proposal
requires satisfaction of the following criteria:
a. The traffic impact study was prepared by a professional engineer in
accordance with OAR 734-051-180; and
b. If the proposed development shall cause one or more of the effects in
subsection (C)(1)(c) of this section, or other traffic hazard or negative impact
to a transportation facility, the traffic impact study shall include mitigation
measures satisfactory to the city of Garibaldi, and ODOT when applicable; and
c. The proposed site design and traffic and circulation design and facilities, for
all transportation modes, including any mitigation measures, are designed to:
i. Have the least negative impact on all applicable transportation
facilities; and
ii. Accommodate and encourage non-motor vehicular modes of
transportation to the extent practicable; and
iii. Make the most efficient use of land and public facilities as
practicable; and
iv. Provide the most direct, safe and convenient routes practicable
between on-site destinations, and between on-site and off-site
destinations; and
v. Comply with the performance standards as described in the TSP
and/or the Oregon Highway Plan (whichever is applicable); and
vi. Otherwise comply with applicable requirements of this title and
subdivision and land partitioning procedures.
2. Conditions of Approval. The city may deny, approve, or approve the proposal with
appropriate conditions. [Ord. 290 § 3(11.095), 2006.]
18.210.120 Interpretation.
Where a provision of this title is less restrictive than another ordinance or requirement of
the city, the provision or requirements which are less restrictive shall govern. [Ord. 290
§ 3(11.100), 2006.]
18.210.125 Applicability.
No use may be established or authorized under this title for an activity or purpose
prohibited by, or in violation of, state or federal law. [Ord. 319 § 24, 2013.]
18.210.130 Severability.
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The provisions of this title are severable. If a section, sentence, clause or phrase of this title is
adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the decision shall not affect the validity of
the remaining portions of this title. [Ord. 290 § 3(11.110), 2006.]

Submitted by:
Blake Lettenmaier
Garibaldi City Engineer/Project Manager/Planner Pro Tem
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